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Circulated:
- Recirculated: ;
) 1st DRAFT :
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 83-173 ;

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER wv.
' UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[May ——, 1984]

CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER delivered the opinion of the
Court.

We granted certiorari to decide whether the Due Process
Clause of the Fifth Amendment was violated when a federal
defendant was given a greater sentence after retrial follow-
ing a successful appeal than he had been given after his origi-
nal conviction because the sentencing court considered an in-
tervening criminal conviction for acts committed prior to the
original sentencing. i :

Petitioner, an attorney, was indicted on four counts of mail
fraud in violation of 18 U. S. C. §1341. Prior to trial on
these charges, he was indicted, tried, and convicted of the
unrelated offense of knowingly and willfully making false
statements in a passport application, in violation of 18
U. S. C. §1542. At the sentencing hearing following peti-
tioner’s first conviction, the government advised the court
that charges were then pending against petitioner for mail
fraud and that petitioner previously had been convicted for
failure to file a tax return. Petitioner’s counsel replied that
it would be inappropriate for the court to consider the pend-
ing mail fraud charges in its sentencing on the passport con-
viction because petitioner had yet to respond to the charges.

The District Court judge informed the parties that he
would not consider the pending mail fraud charge in sentenc-
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Supreme Qonrt of the Hnited States
Mashington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
THE CHIEF JUSTICE June 8, 1984
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83-173 - Wasman v. United States /
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Dear Lewis:

I have your note on the above and would appreciate
it if you would defer action until I see if I can
accommodate your view.

Pearce is clearly ambivalent on this point and I
have simply adopted one of the two inconsistent theories.

Let me see if I can take care of your point.

Regards,

Justice Powell



Supreme Qonrt of the Huited Stutes
Washington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF June 14, 1984

THE CHIEF JUSTICE

PERSONAL

ey

Re: 83-173 - Wasman v. United States

Dear Lewis:

If I understand your proposed concurrence correctly,
you would say simply that the intervening conviction in
this case was an event occurring after the first trial
and, thus, that the case can be resolved on its facts
under Pearce. We can do this. There are at least two
reasons, however, why this narrow approach is unwise.

First, there is a square conflict among the circuits
on whether an increased sentence can be based on events or
just on conduct of the defendant occurring after the
original trial. We took this case to resolve at least
this issue. Under your approach, this direct conflict
would go unaddressed; we would offer no guidance
whatsoever to other courts. I--and I dare say, others--
would not even have voted to grant certiorari to dispose
of the case on this ground alone. It is too plain that
the conviction was an event to merit plenary review on
only this issue. 1Indeed, we granted certiorari on the
following question, which your disposition of the case
would not resolve at all: "Whether a sentence may be
enhanced follow1ng re-trial and conviction after a first £§¢¢f”
conviction is reversed on appeal based upon conduct of a : %

defendant which occurredlpria?]to the first sentencing D

hearing?" ““ ST
Second, were your approach followed, a judge would 4ouu¢”
still not be permitted to consider any information
relating to anything that occurred before the first trial. ,iku¢¢u/
Suppose that a defendant is convicted of burglary and that
this is apparently his first offense. The conviction is
reversed on appeal. On retrial, it is learned for the
first time that the defendant in fact has a lengthy
criminal record which includes other burglaries, murders
and several rapes. This has happened. Under your
reading, the sentencing judge would not be allowed to
increase the defendant's sentence based upon his new-found



/

knowledge of these other convictionse Does that make
sense? Hugo's Williams v. New York has been regarded as
the classic utterance and your reading of Pearce castrates
Williams. I would rather DIG or reargue this case than
put my name on this diluted treatment of reality.

Regards,

Justice Powell
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RECEIVED
SUPREME COJRT U S.
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THE CHIEF JUSTICE ) :
B4 JN19 A9 53

83-173 - Wasman v. United States

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE:

Since Thurgood has now joined Lewis' concurrence in
the judgement, I will revise the opinion to conform with
this development. It will be ground shortly.

Regards,

Jo /5
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From: The Chief Justig
Circulated:
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2nd DRAFT -
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER wv.
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[June ——, 1984]

CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER delivered the opinion of the
Court.

We granted certiorari to decide whether the Due Process
Clause of the Fifth Amendment was violated when a federal
defendant was given a greater sentence after retrial follow-
ing a successful appeal than he had been given after his origi-
nal conviction because the sentencing court considered an in-
tervening criminal conviction for acts committed prior to the
original sentencing. 1

Petitioner, an attorney, was indicted on four counts of mail
fraud in violation of 18 U. S. C. §1341. Prior to trial on
these charges, he was indicted, tried, and convicted of the
unrelated offense of knowingly and willfully making false
statements in a passport application, in violation of 18 1
U. S. C. §15642. At the sentencing hearing following peti-
tioner’s first conviction, the government advised the court
that charges were then pending against petitioner for mail
fraud and that petitioner previously had been convicted for
failure to file a tax return. Petitioner’s counsel replied that
it would be inappropriate for the court to consider the pend-
ing mail fraud charges in its sentencing on the passport con-
viction because petitioner had yet to respond to the charges.

The District Court judge informed the parties that he
would not consider the pending mail fraud charge in sentenc-
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Supreme Qourt of the Ynited Stutes
Washington, B. . 205143

CHAMBERS OF
T HIEF JUSTICE
HE C June 25, 1984

83-173 - Wasman v. United States

Dear Lewis:

I began a line-by-line comparison of the "draft"
you sent me today. After three pages I gave up.

I will be glad to consider any suggestions you have
~ other than style - if you will have your Clerk take my
2nd Draft dated June 19, 1984 and make inserts of changes
proposed. Then I can see clearly whether these are
changes in style or in substance. I will consider the
latter.

As to leaving the Pearce question open, Brennan
joined your earlier draft.

I am not interested in Brennan's views about my
opinion on this score. I try to accommodate "joiners" but
not dissenters.

My second draft omitted what you requested. That
is the draft I will stand on.

Regards,

Justice Powell
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Supreme Qourt of the United States
Washington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
THE CHIEF JUSTICE June 25, 1984

PERSONAL

83~173 - Wasman v. Jnited States

Dear Lewis:

Here is the version containing your mark-up of my
2nd Draft of June 19, 1984.

It is more important to have five on this than nine
on Brennan's watered down approach. We leave open a
clarification of the Pearce ambiguity.

Regards,

Justice Powell
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2nd DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER .
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[June ——, 1984)

CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER delivered the opinion of the
Court.

We granted certiorari to decide whether the Due Process
Clause of the Fifth Amendment was violated when a federal
defendant was given a greater sentence after retrial follow-
ing a successful appeal than he had been given after his origi-
nal conviction because the sentencing court considered an in-
tervening criminal conviction for acts committed prior to the
original sentencing. I

Petitioner, an attorney, was indicted on four counts of mail
fraud in violation of 18 U. S. C. §1341. Prior to trial on
these charges, he was indicted, tried, and convicted of the
unrelated offense of knowingly and willfully making false
statements in a passport application, in violation of 18
U. 8. C. §1542. At the sentencing hearing following peti-
tioner’s first conviction, the government advised the court
that charges were then pending against petitioner for mail
fraud and that petitioner previously had been convicted for
failure to file a tax return. Petitioner’s counsel replied that
it would be inappropriate for the court to consider the pend-
ing mail fraud charges in its sentencing on the passport con-
viction because petitioner had yet to respond to the charges.

The District Court judge informed the parties that he
would not consider the pending mail fraud charge in sentenc-



Supreme Qonrt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. . 205%3

CHAMBERS OF June 27, 1984 -
THE CHIEF JUSTICE .

PERSONAL

83-173 Wasman v. United States

Dear Lewis:

From your note of June 26, I take it that you are
troubled by the final "paragraph" on page 11 which begins,
"[iln addition, two of the separate opinions in
Pearce...," and with the footnote on page 13. I will
begin a section "C" on the top of page 12. This will
enable you to separate yourself from the discussion of the
separate opinions in Pearce. I also will change the
footnote to read as follows:

"The Solicitor General argues that the
'temporal limitation' imposed by Pearce on
information that may be considered by a
sentencing authority is unnecessary to
advance the policies underlying that
decision. However, the question whether an
increased sentence can be justified by
reference to an event or conduct occurring
before the original sentencing is not
presented in this case."

This change will eliminate any suggestion that a
"question" was presented as to an "event" or "conduct"
occurring before the original sentencing. The whole
thrust of Pearce was the vindictiveness factor and that,
of course, is not remotely related to the so-called
"temporal" time frame aspect.

My understanding is that, with these changes, you
would be able to join all but Parts IIB and IIIB. If I am
correct in this, we can finally get this out.

egards,

%

Justice Powell
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statements in a passport application, in viviauon of 18
U. S. C. §1542. At the sentencing hearing following peti-
tioner’s first conviction, the government advised the court
that charges were then pending against petitioner for mail
fraud and that petitioner previously had been convicted for
failure to file a tax return. Petitioner’s counsel replied that
it would be inappropriate for the court to consider the pend-
ing mail fraud charges in its sentencing on the passport con-
viction because petitioner had yet to respond to the charges.

The District Court judge informed the parties that he
would not consider the pending mail fraud charge in sentenc-
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Circulated: |
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2nd DRAFT -
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER v
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[June ——, 1984]

CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER delivered the opinion of the
Court.

We granted certiorari to decide whether the Due Process
Clause of the Fifth Amendment was violated when a federal
defendant was given a greater sentence after retrial follow-
ing a successful appeal than he had been given after his origi-
nal conviction because the sentencing court considered an in-
tervening criminal conviction for acts committed prior to the
original sentencing. I

Petitioner, an attorney, was indicted on four counts of mail
fraud in violation of 18 U. S. C. §1341. Prior to trial on
these charges, he was indicted, tried, and convicted of the
unrelated offense of knowingly and willfully making false
statements in a passport application, in violation of 18
U. S. C. §1542. At the sentencing hearing following peti-
tioner’s first conviction, the government advised the court
that charges were then pending against petitioner for mail
fraud and that petitioner previously had been convicted for
failure to file a tax return. Petitioner’s counsel replied that
it would be inappropriate for the court to consider the pend-
ing mail fraud charges in its sentencing on the passport con-
viction because petitioner had yet to respond to the charges.

The District Court judge informed the parties that he
would not consider the pending mail fraud charge in sentenc-
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Recirculated:

2nd DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER v.
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[June —, 1984]

CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER delivered the opinion of the
Court.

We granted certiorari to decide whether the Due Process
Clause of the Fifth Amendment was violated when a federal
defendant was given a greater sentence after retrial follow-
ing a successful appeal than he had been given after his origi-
nal conviction because the sentencing court considered an in-
tervening criminal conviction for acts committed prior to the
original sentencing. I

Petitioner, an attorney, was indicted on four counts of mail
fraud in violation of 18 U. S. C. §1341. Prior to trial on
these charges, he was indicted, tried, and convicted of the
unrelated offense of knowingly and willfully making false
statements in a passport application, in violation of 18
U. S. C. §1542. At the sentencing hearing following peti-
tioner’s first conviction, the Government advised the court
that charges were then pending against petitioner for mail
fraud and that petitioner previously had been convicted for
failure to file a tax return. Petitioner’s counsel replied that
it would be inappropriate for the court to consider the pend-
ing mail fraud charges in its sentencing on the passport con-

viction because petitioner had yet to respond to the charges.

The District Court Judge informed the parties that he
would not consider the pending mail fraud charge in sentenc-

COURT.US. Justice Stevens
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From: The Chief Just,
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Supreme Gonrt of the Hirited States
Waslington, B. . 205%3

CHAMBERS OF
THE CHIEF JUSTICE

¢ rajuly 2 "’519%3‘

Re: 83-173 - Wasman v. United States

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE:

A final reading of the opinion in this case leads me to strike
the pre-semi-colon portion of the sentence beginning on line 5,
second paragraph of Part "C" on page 12. The stricken part reads,

"Our holdings make clear that vindictiveness should play
no part in sentencing decisions."

Regards,
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Supreme Qourl of fie Hinited States
Washington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE Wn. J. BRENNAN, JR.

June 18, 1984

No. 83-173

Wasman v. United States

Dear Lewis,
Please join me.

Sincerely,
A\

ot

Justice Powell

Copies to the Conference

RECEiVED -
sup EME COURT, U
J E ?)n‘\./?‘iAL‘,

fﬂ".mw P1!
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JUSTICE Wx. J. BRENNAN, JR.

Supreme Qourt of tye Hnited States
Wrshington, B. C. 205%3

CHAMBERS OF

June 21, 1984

Re: Wasman v. United States, No. éill73

Dear Lewis:

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to review the
latest changes. I understand your desire to accommodate the
Chief, and I think your suggestions to him go a long way
toward that goal. If I may, however, I would like to
suggest three additional modifications:

First, I feel very strongly that the last footnote in
the Chief's opinion must be removed. As I read it, it
simply invites a petition for certiorari to overrule the
explicit holding of Pearce ("Those reasons must be based
upon objective information concerning identifiable conduct
on the part of the defendant occurring after the time of the

original sentencing proceeding.™ 395 U.S. 711, 726 (1969)).

Second, I would prefer to delete the full paragraph at
the end of page 11, since the language used in that
paragraph and the quotations from Justices Douglas and Black
are taken out of context and serve only to cloud the issue
presented by the case.

. Third, to make part IIB consistent with our refusal to
join IIA, I would prefer to delete the "Given that the
concern of our cases has been with actual vindictiveness"
language from page 12. As you know, the Pearce presumption
is not simply concerned with actual vindictiveness, but also
is designed to protect against the fear of vindictiveness.

Finally, although I do not mean to discourage you in
your efforts, I would like to leave open the option of
joining only your separate opinion. And again, thank you
for seeking my views.

Sincerely, _

oo
8%

Justice Powell
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Supreme Gonrt of fiye Hnited Stutes
Washingtan, B. €. 20513

RECEIVED
CHAMBERS OF SUPREME COURT, LS.
JUSTICE Wn. J. BRENNAN, JR. JUSTICE MA=SHALL
June 28, 1984 ‘84 JN28 P2:24

" Re: No. 83-173, wasman v. United States

Dear Chief:

I have sent the following down to the printer:

JUSTICE BRENNAN, concurring in the judgment.
Substantially for the reasons expressed by JUSTICE
POWELL in his separate opinion, I concur in the judgment.

Sincerely,

. wWJB, Jr.

The Chief Justice

Copies to the Conference

-
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Supreme Gomet of tie Vinited Stutes
Washington, B. ¢. 205%3

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE Wn. J. BRENNAN, JR.

July 2, 1984

No. 83-173

Wasman v. United States

%

-

Dear Thurgood,
Do you think we need separate

statements of the same thing in the
. above? If not, I'll withdraw mine if
v

you'll please add me to yours.

ssa18u0)) Jo A1vaqr ‘uoisialg 3LIdSNUBIA] A1) JO SUORII|0D) Y} Wioy pasnpoaday

Sincerely,
-,

Justice Marshall




To: The Chief Justice
~ Justice White
Justice Marshall
Justice Blackmun
Justice Powell
Justice Rehnquist
Justice Stevens
Justice O’Connor

From: Justice Brennat

Circulated:

Recirculated: _ JUL 2 1684

1st DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER w.
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[July —, 1984]
JUSTICE BRENNAN, with whom JUSTICE MARSHALL joins,
concurring in the judgment.

Substantially for the reasons expressed by JUSTICE Pow-
ELL in his separate opinion, I concur in the judgment.
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USTICE MAKSHALL

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE BYRON R. WHITE u u.‘ P2:49 June 4, 198‘4

Re: 83-173 - Wasman v. United States

Dear Chief,
Please join me.
Sincerely,

The Chief Justice
Copies to the Conference

cpm
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Supreme Qonurt of the Hnited Stutes
MWaslhington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL

June 18, 1984

Re: No. 83-173-Wasman v. United States

Dear Lewis:
Please join me.

Sincerely,

i

T.M.

Justice Powell

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Gourt of the Pnited Stutes
Washington, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL

June 29, 1984

Re:  No. 83—1734Wasman V.,United States

Deér Chief:

Please add the following sentence to the end of
your opinion:

"JUSTICE MARSHALL, concurring in the judgment: For
substantially the reasons stated in JUSTICE POWELL's
opinion, I concur in the judgment of the Court.”

Sincerely,

The Chief Justice

cc: The Conference -

& i i
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To: The Chief Justice
Justice Brennan
Justice White
Justice Blackmun
Justice Powell
Justice Rehnquist
Justice Stevens
Justice O’Connor

From: Justice Marshalt;
Circulated: __JUL 2 1384 V

Recirculated:
1st DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER v.
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

{July —, 1984]

JUSTICE MARSHALL, concurring in the judgment.

For substantially the reasons stated in JUSTICE POWELL’s
opinion, I concur in the judgment of the Court.
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Supreme Gonrt of the %ﬁqﬁ%&g

P
aslington, MEDGAART. U.S.
® e A

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN

.“ N‘G P1:07 | June 18, 1984

Re: No. 83-173 - Wasman v. United States

Dear Lewis:

Please Jjoin me in your opinion concurring in the
judgment.

Sincerely,

-

Justice Powell

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Gourt of the Pnited States
ashington, B. . 20REZEIVED
® QEUPR ME COURTUS
CHAMBERS OF JUST!CE f'“%r"'\;"\'.:"JHALL

JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN

June 28, 1984

84 JN29 A9:19

Re: No. 83-173, Wasman v. United States

Dear lLewis:

I am still with you and join your recirculation of
today.

Sincerely,

A“*T

Justice Powell

cc: The Conference
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June 8, 1984

83-173 Wasman v. U.S.

Dear Chief:

I have considered your opinion in this case with
great care, and find it difficult to join.

It may be that if I had been here when Pearce was
before the Court, I would not have joined Potter's opinion.
It has been the law, however, since 1969, and the system has
adjusted to it very well - as evidenced by the care exer-
cised by the District Court in this case.

On its facts, and in view of the record made by
the District Court, this is an easy and straightforward case
for affirmance simply applyina Pearce. Your opinion can be
read ~ at least implicitly - as lLimiting the authority of
Pearce. If it should become necessary, I may consider some
clarification. This certainly is not necessary in this
case.

Unlike the exclusionary rule, Pearce has had no
significant adverse societal effects.

Your opinion holds that "any factual information
relevant to the sentence and not known to the sentencing
authority at the time of the first sentencing”™ mavy be con-
sidered. Ante, at 13. This is a departure from Pearce that
we really need not consider. Also, vou describe the burden
on the criminal defendant as being able to prove "actual
vindictiveness" - also a requirement not articulated in
Pearce.

Accordingly, although I will certainly ijoin the
judgment, I am writing a brief concurring opinion.

Sincerely,

The Chief Justice
lfp/ss



June 15, 1984

PERSONAL

83-173 Wasman

Dear Chief:

The tone of vour typed and handwritten letters of
vesterday concerns me,

I would not have thought that disagreement over
how a case should be decided ~ at least as between you and
me - would seem to arouse personal rather than professional
displeasure. This seems all the more unusual in view of the
fact that I wrote you private letters on June 8 and on June
13 expressing and indentifying my concerns with your opin-
ion. Moreover, I had refrained from circulating any opinion
in the hope that you would be willing to make some changes.

In any event, I now respond to the substance of
your letter of June 1l4. It is, of course, true that two
Circuits have held that an intervening conviction is not a
legitimate reason for increasing a sentence because it is
not "conduct of the defendant occurring after the first sen-
tencing proceeding”. See United States v, Williams, 651
F.2d 644, 648 (CA9 1981); United States v. Markus, 603 F.2d
409, 414 (1979).

The draft concurrence that I sent you addresses
this issue. T quote the ambiguous language in Pearce, i.e.,
the "conduct" and the "events" paragraphs. I then state
that Wasman's intervening conviction was a legitimate expla-
nation for his increased sentence because it was an "event"
occurring after the first sentencing proceeding. Perhaps I
should have added a sentence stating expressly that the
broader term "event" subsumes the term "conduct", so that
whether a judge views the occurrence as an event or as con-
duct is immaterial. This, of course, is a common-sense
view. The occurrence of either one, if it is otherwise rel-
evant, is entirely consistent with the basic rationale of
Pearce.

The SG's statement of the question presented is:

"Whether the district court's imposition
of a higher sentence at petitioner's retrial,
to take into account a conviction subsequent



to the first trial, violated the Due Process
Clause."

Although the SG argued that the prophylactic rule of Pearce
should be modified to allow consideration of prior events,
the 8G recognized that the Pearce rule applied only to
events occurring "after the first trial". Br., p. 8. More-
over, the SG made the following pertinent statements with
which I wholly agree:

"[I]t is clear that the sentencing court's
reason for imposing the increased sentence
satisfies the Pearce rule; * * * Neither the
rationale of Pearce, the other opinions in
the case, nor later statements by this Court
sugqgest that the Court intended that such
'events' be limited to those involving con-
duct by the defendant subsequent to the first
trial."

Thus, a decision to this effect would resolve the
conflict, and as contrasted with the unnecessarilv narrow
reading of Pearce by CA2 and CA9, would be a clarifying and
helpful one. I appreciate, of course, that this would not
extend Pearce to permit consideration of what may have oc-
curred "before" the first trial. But this gquestion is not
before us, and I think it is institutionally undesirable to
decide it unnecessarily.

As we seem to have exchanged letters to the point
of impasse, I am circulating my little opinion concurring in
the judgment.

Sincerely,

The Chief Justice

lfp/ss
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From: ;Tustic P
No. 83-173 © Powell

Zirculetsd: ‘//S—/? f :

Wasman v. United States

Facirculated:

JUSTICE POWELL, concurring in the judgment.

This case, as I view it, involves only a

straightforward application of the Court's holding in

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969). In Pearce,

the Court stated:

"Tn order to assure the absence of such a
[vindictive]l motivation, we have concluded that
whenever a judge imposes a more severe sentence
upon a defendant after a new trial, the reasons
for his doing so must affirmatively appear.
Those reasons must be based upon objective
information concerning identifiable conduct on
the part of the defendant occurring after the
time of the original sentencing proceeding. And
the factual data upon which the increased
sentence is based must be made part of the
record, so that the constitutional legitimacy of
the increased sentence may be fully reviewed on
appeal." Id., at 726.

The trial judge in this case clearly stated on the

record his reasons for imposing a greater sentence on

petitioner after the second trial.1 "At this time,

Footnote(s) 1 will appear on following pages.
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%) . Justice Marshall
Justice Blackmun
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) 1st DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER v.
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[June ——, 1984]

JUSTICE POWELL, concurring in the judgment.

This case, as I view it, involves only a straightforward
application of the Court’s holding in North Carolina v.
Pearce, 395 U. S. T11 (1969). In Pearce, the Court stated:

“In order to assure the absence of such a [vindictive]
motivation, we have concluded that whenever a judge
imposes a more severe sentence upon a defendant after a
new trial, the reasons for his doing so must affirmatively
appear. Those reasons must be based upon objective in-
formation concerning identifiable conduct on the part of
the defendant occurring after the time of the original
sentencing proceeding. And the factual data upon
which the increased sentence is based must be made part
of the record, so that the constitutional legitimacy of the
increased sentence may be fully reviewed on appeal.”
Id., at 726.

The trial judge in this case clearly stated on the record his
reasons for imposing a greater sentence on petitioner after
the second trial.! “At this time, [petitioner] comes before

! At the sentencing proceeding following petitioner’s first trial, the trial
judge explained that he would not consider the charges pending against pe-
titioner in setting the appropriate sentence. The trial judge stated:

“1 don’t consider pending cases in determining sentence because my theory
of sentencing is simply that one can consider prior convictions, and each

55048107 Jo A1eaqr] ‘uoIsial( ydLIsNURIA 34} JO SUOHIIYI0D AY) W0y pasnpoaday




Supreme Gonrt of the Ynited States
Washington, B. ¢. 20843

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE LEWIS F POWELL,JR.

June 20, 1984

82-173 Wasman v. United States

Dear Bill:

The Chief has sent me a copy of his opinion in
which he deleted the most objectionable language, and con-
cludes with a holding that is consistent with Pearce. He
inquired whether the changes would be agreeable to me.

I would prefer, of course, to have an opinion
along the lines of my draft that you joined. Yet, this was
the Chief's case and - to the extent we reasonably can do so
- I would like to accommodate him.

I enclose the copy he sent me with his changes,
and a draft of a letter to the Chief indicating what I would
be willing to do. 1In addition, I would make very limited
changes in my opinion that you, Harry, Thurgood and John
have joined.

There would remain some language in the Chief's
opinion that in my view is quite irrelevant. But our con-
curring opinion - with five votes - would be the law of the
case on the critical question. Any language of the Chief's
to the contrary would be minority dicta.

I would appreciate your views when you have had an
opportunity to take a look at this.

Sincerely,

ZM

Justice Brennan

1fp/ss
Enc.
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Draft

83-173 wWwasman v. United States

Dear Chief:

The changes you suggest in Wasman (in your marked-
up draft sent to me) are substantively good as far as they
go.

For the reasons stated in my previous letters, and
summarized in my concurring opinion circulated on June 18, I
still find portions of your opinion that have little rela-
tion to the issue before us.

It is evident from the decision of the Court of
Appeals, the question submitted in the petitioner for cer-
tiorari, and the briefs of the parties, that the only ques-
tion is whether Pearce intended to draw a distinction be-
tween "conduct" of the defendant and "events" that occurred

subsequently to the original conviction. Much of your opin-

ion seems irrelevant to this question, and may be puzzling
to lower courts.

I therefore make the following suggestions. If you
would make the modest changes indicated in the margin, and
divide your opinion into five rather than three parts, com-
mencing Part II A where Part II starts in your present
draft; Part ITI B with the first full paragraph on page 6;
and Part III with the paragraph that begins at the bottom of
page 9, I could join the opinion except Part II B. 1In the

alternative, you could simply omit Part II B altogether. I
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2.

would write a brief concurrence with the view to sharpening
the focus on the only issue before us.
This would give you a Court for the greater part

of your opinion - or all of it if II B were omitted. We

sequent events may be considered.

This is about as far as I reasonably can go. As
four Justices have joined my opinion, of course I have an
obligation to consider their views before making a firm com-
mitment.

Sincerely,
The Chief Justice

1fp/ss

would leave open your question whether prior as well as sub-
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June 22, 1984

83-173 Wasman

Dear Chief:
This is a report on our "favorite" case.

In order to move this matter forward, I have shown
your suggested changes -~ together with some further changes
I made - to Bill Brennan. As he and four other Justices
joined my opinion I have an obligation to respect their
views. Bill suggested some further changes.

At this point, it occurs to me that perhaps your
alternative suggestion merits a try. In our last conversa-
tion, when I expressed the view that aditional changes in
your circulated opinion seemed desirable, you suggested the
possibility of simply incorporating the substance of my con-
curring opinion with appropriate changes. I am undertaking
to do this now.

I will try to get something to vou by tomorrow -
or Monday at the latest.

Sincerely,

The Chief Justice

1fp/ss



Supreme Gonrt of the Pnited States
MWashington, B. (. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL,JR.

June 23, 1984

No. 83-173

Wasman v. United States

Dear Chief:

As stated in my note to you of yesterday, I have
substantially revised and shortened your draft opinion to
focus solely on the explicit issue before us. I have not
had an opportunity to show this to any of the Justices who
joined me. I would expect, however, that if this is accept-
able to you, they would join it.

An alternative that seems less attractive to me is
indicated in the enclosed copy of your second draft with
changes in it suggested by me and also by Bill Brennan - to
whom I showed the draft. You will note that it would be
necessary to have five rather than three parts, commencing
Part II A where Part II now starts; Part II B with the first
full paragraph on page 6, and part III with the paragraph
that begins at the bottom of page 9. With the foregoing

changes, I think I could join the opinion except for Part II
B.

Bill has indicated that probably he would join
this marked up version to the same extent, but also would
want me to retain the substance of my concurring opinion.

I add one explanatory comment. Bill feels strong-
ly that we should not "invite" a reopening of Pearce - as he
thinks your final footnote on page 13 would do. He will not
agree to an "invitation" in this form, though I would cer-
tainly urge him to leave the question open.




2.

My own recommendation, Chief, is that you adopt as
your opinion the "short form"™ that addresses only the spe-

cific issue raised in the
there is a fair chance of
this. I would be glad to

At this point I
hands. I have played the

petition for certiorari. I think

obtaining a unanimous Court for
join it.

return Wasman to your strong
role of the "honest broker" - but

I am not unmindful of what usually happens to one who makes
the mistake of getting himself in the middle.

The Chief Justice
1fp/ss

Sincerely,

7 i
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1st Draft

Wasman v. United States

CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER delivered the opinion of the
Court.

We granted certiorari to decide whether the Due
Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment was violated when a
federal defendant was given a greater sentence after
retrial following a successful appeal than he had been
given after his original conviction because the sentencing
court considered an intervening criminal conviction for
acts committed prior to the original sentencing.

I

Petitioner, an attorney, was indicted on four counts
of mail fraud in violation of 18 U.S.C. §1341. Prior to
trial on these <charges he waé indicted, tried and
convicted of the unrelated offense of knowingly and
willfully making false statements in a passport
application, in violation of 18 U.S.C. §1542. At the
sentencing hearing following petitioner's first
conviction, the government advised the court that charges
were then pending against petitioner for mail fraud and

that petitioner previously had been convicted for failure
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Circulated:
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2nd DRAFT -
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER .
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[June ——, 1984]

CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER delivered the opinion of the
Court.

We granted certiorari to decide whether the Due Process
Clause of the Fifth Amendment was violated when a federal
defendant was given a greater sentence after retrial follow-
ing a successful appeal than he had been given after his origi-
, nal conviction because the sentencing court considered an in-
tervening criminal conviction for acts committed prior to the
original sentencing. I

Petitioner, an attorney, was indicted on four counts of mail
fraud in violation of 18 U. S. C. §1341. Prior to trial on
these charges, he was indicted, tried, and convicted of the
unrelated offense of knowingly and willfully making false
statements in a passport application, in violation of 18 -
U. S. C. §1542. At the sentencing hearing following peti-
tioner’s first conviction, the government advised the court
that charges were then pending against petitioner for mail
fraud and that petitioner previously had been convicted for
failure to file a tax return. Petitioner’s counsel replied that
it would be inappropriate for the court to consider the pend-
ing mail fraud charges in its sentencing on the passport con-
viction because petitioner had yet to respond to the charges.

The District Court judge informed the parties that he
would not consider the pending mail fraud charge in sentenc-




June 25, 1984

CONFIDENTIAL

83-173 Waman

Dear Chief:

This refers to your personal note. 1 have spent
substantially two full days trving to preserve vour Court
and reconcile differences. ’

You may not care what certain other Justices think
in this case, but they joined my opinion and I have under-
stood since coming to this Court that there is an obligation
that one honors not to desert Justices who have joined vou
formally - absent a change in your own views.

In these circumstances, I leave the matter entire-
ly in your hands. I will stand con my original draft, or on
the typewritten draft that I submitted to you as alterna-
tive, and ceonfirm that I abandon the role of "Middle Man”.

Sincerely,

The Chief Justice
lfp/ss

P.S. This was written and signed and in my messenger's
hands when your second Personal letter was handed me. As
indicated in my letter of June 23rd, I'l1l join your "marked
up revision" (as sent you) and possibly concur briefly. My
view of this case remains the same.



June 26, 1984

83-173 Wasman

Dear Chief:

I received late yesterday afternoon the copy of
your recirculated draft of June 19 marked up in conformity
with most of the changes I suggested in the draft accompany-
ing my letter to you of June 23, As you know, those changes
had been discussed with Bill Brennan.

I believe I can now join your opinion except for
Parts II B, 1III B, and the footnote starred to the last
sentence on page 13. This note indicates that a "question"
was presented as to an event or conduct occurring "before"
the original sentencing. But, no such guestion was present-
ed. A footnote that I think may be appropriate is n. 1 on
P. 5 of the typewritten draft of an opinion I also submitted
to you with my letter of June 23. For your convenience, I
restate it:

"The Solicitor General argques that the
'temporal limitation' imposed by Pearce on
information that may be considered is unnec-
essary to advance its policies, and that
Pearce should be 'reconsidered.' No such
question is presented in this case."

As indicated in our previous correspondence, I
also may circulate a brief concurring opinion along the
lines of my opinion joined by four other members of the
Court.

Sincerely,

The Chief Justice

lfp/ss



Supreme Qourt of the United Stutes

Washington, B. §. 20943
CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL,JR.

June 26, 1984

CONFIDENTIAL

83-173 wWasman

Dear Chief:

etter that addresses the
late yesterday afternoon.

I enclose a separate
changes in your opimjon sent

tience that I have disagreed\with you. Yet my view of the
case has never change i e argument and Conference
discussion. Only on presented by petitioner or
addressed by the Court of Appealg. I have seen no reason to
address any other jssue or to review other cases that have
not changed the cl)ear rule of Pearde.

Sincerely,

L

The Chief Justice - ,14/6

fp/ss ’Q"ﬁ(
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Dear

June 27, 1984

83-173 Wasman

Chief:

I will be glad to join your opinion with the

changes previously indicated and those mentioned in your
letter of this date.

will
this
four
have
more
that

As indicated in my letter to you of June 26, I
still file a much reduced concurring opinion. 1T do
for two reasons. I feel some obligation to the other
Justices who joined my longer opinion and that would
given me a Court as of the writing at that time. A
substantive reason is that I think a brief concurrence
focuses solely on the narrow question presented may be

helpful to lower courts,

I hope we are at the end of this exchange of views

that has been as unwelcome to me as it has for vou.

Sincerely,

The Chief Justice

1fp/ss
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o From: Justice PowellE
B4 JN28 W17 Circulated:

Recireulated: _SUN 28 184 |

| 2nd DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER .
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[July —, 1984]

JUSTICE POWELL, concurring in part and concurring in the
judgment.

I join all but parts II B and III B of the Court’s opinion. I
‘write to emphasize my view that this case involves a straight-
forward application of the Court’s holding in North Carolina
v. Pearce, 395 U. S. 711 (1969). The trial judge applied
Pearce with commendable care, drawing a distinction at the
sentencing stage of the first trial between undecided pending
charges and prior convictions. At the sentencing stage fol-
lowing the second trial, the judge stated on the record that
“falt this time, [petitioner].comes before me with two convic-
tions. Last time, he came before me with one conviction.”
Pet. for Cert. A-42.

Petitioner insists that this explanation of the increased sen-
tence is insufficient because it does not, in the words of
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Pearce, “concern[] identifiable conduct on the part of the [pe-
titioner] occurring after the time of the original sentencing
proceeding”. 395 U. S., at 726 (emphasis added). He ar-
gues that the “conduct” was his prior crime; not the
conviction.

At a different point in Pearce, however, the Court stated
that “a new sentence, whether greater or less than the origi-
nal sentence, [may be imposed] in the light of events subse-
quent to the first trial that may have thrown new light upon
the defendant’s ‘life, health, habits, conduct, mental and




Supreme onrt of te Hnited Stutes
Washington, B. (. 20543

RECEIVED
CHAMBERS OF “SUPREME CnijRT. U S
JUSTICE LEWIS F POWELL, JR. JUSTICE Mas 3.‘MLL§
June 28, 1984 B JIN28 P1:08

83-173 wasman

Dear Thurgood, Harry and John:

As you, together with Bill Brennan, joined my
opinion concurring in the judgment in this case, I write to
bring you down to date.

When there were five votes for my opinion, the
Chief circulated a note saying he was going to make changes
in his opinion for the Court. He sent a draft only to me
that reflected inadequate changes. As this was the Chief's
case and there was agreement as to the judgment, I undertook
to cooperate with him in making changes that would enable me
to join at least a major portion of his opinion.

Bill Brennan, as the senior among us, was good
enough to take a look at the marked up copy that I returned
to the Chief Justice. As the Chief has now accepted signif-
icant changes, and divided his opinion into subparts, I am
joining him except for Parts II B and III B.

I am inclined also to stay with the substance of
my somewhat briefer concurring opinion. It is now consist-
ent with the portions of the Chief's opinion I am joining.

I think our basic objective has been attained.

Sincerely,
ZM

Justice Marshall
Justice Blackmun
Justice Stevens

lfp/ss

cc: Justice Brennan
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06/30 To: The Chief Justice
Justice Brennan
Justice White
Justice Marshall 7
Justice Blackmun
Justice Rehnquist
Justice Stevens
Justice O’Connor

From: Justice Powell

Circulated:
Recirculated: JUL 2 1984
2nd DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER ».
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[July —, 1984]

JUSTICE POWELL, with whom JUSTICE BLACKMUN joins, [
concurring in part and concurring in the judgment.

I join all but parts I1I-B and III-B of the Court’s opinion.
I write to emphasize my view that this case involves a
straightforward application of the Court’s holding in North
Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U. S. 711 (1969). The trial judge
applied Pearce with commendable care, drawing a distinction
at the sentencing stage of the first trial between undecided
pending charges and prior convictions. At the sentencing
stage following the second trial, the judge stated on the
record that “[alt this time, [petitioner] comes before me with
two convictions. Last time, he came before me with one
conviction.” Pet. for Cert. A-42.

Petitioner insists that this explanation of the increased sen-
tence is insufficient because it does not, in the words of
Pearce, “concern[] identifiable conduct on the part of the
[petitioner] occurring after the time of the original sentencing
proceeding”. 395 U. S., at 726 (emphasis added). He ar-
gues that the “conduct” was his prior crime; not the
conviction.

At a different point in Pearce, however, the Court stated
that “a new sentence, whether greater or less than the origi-
nal sentence, [may be imposed] in the light of events subse-
quent to the first trial that may have thrown new light upon
the defendant’s ‘life, health, habits, conduct, mental and
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CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST

Re: No. 83-173
Dear Chief:

Please join me.

The Chief Justice

cc The Conference

kY Supreme Qourt of the Vnited Sintes

Washington, B. . 20543

Wasman V.

May 29, 1984

United States

Sincerely,

Tl

SUPREIECEIVED

JUSTICE Tk ai s

B MY 20 prp i3yl
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Supreme ourt of the Vnited Sintes
Wushington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF . 14 WWED
JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST SUPREME COURT, LS.

JUsTICE MARSHALL-

4 JN28 P315

June 28, 1984

Re: No. 83~173 Wasman v. United States

Dear Chief:

I am still with you.

Sincerely&fvvv/

The Chief Justice

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Qonrt of the Hnited Stntes. {‘ﬁ{"&»‘éfgr LS
: R JRT.US.
Brolington, B. ¢, 20543 SR MARSHALL
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS
84 Mr29 P2:54

May 29, 1984

Re: 83-173.- Wasman v. United States

Dear Chief:

Although I agree with your result, I would not go
any further than Judge Markey did in deciding this
case. Specifically, T do not agree that North Carolina
v. Pearce would allow a trial judge to justify an
increased sentence by referring to some fact that the
prosecutor did not call to his attention at the
original sentencing hearing, or perhaps to a portion of
the presentence report that he failed to read. I would
simply base the decision on the fact that there was a
significant intervening event in this case.

Respectfully,

.

The Chief Justice

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Qourt of the Huited Siates
MWashington, B. €. 20543

RECED EU
CHAMBERS OF SU REME Li. R [ U S
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS - JUSTIGE ManrsealL
4 JN18 P1:08

June 18, 1984

Re: 83-173 - wasman v. United States

Dear Lewis:
Please join me in your separate opinion.

Respectfully,

»

Justice Powell

Copies to the Conference
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To: The Chief Justioe
Justlice Brennan
Justice White
Justice Marshall
Jugtice Blackmun

RECEIvED Juastice Powell
SUPREME CQUR:, 1S Justice Rehnguist
JUSTICE marnsiall Justice O'Connor

a an o From: Justice Stevens :

Y IND R9u9 JUN 28 1984
Circulated: -
Reciroulated:

83-173 - Milton R. Wasman v. United States

JUSTICE STEVENS, concurring in the judgment.

The reason I am unable to join the opinion THE CHIEF JUSTICE

has authored is that it interprets North Carolina v. Pearce, 395

U.S. 711 (1969) as resting entirely on a concern with the actual
vindictiveness of the sentencing judge and does not fairly
identify the interest in protecting the defendant against a
reasonable apprehension of vindictiveness that might deter him
from prosecuting a meritorious appeal. Because that flaw in the
Court's opinion is found in Part IIA and Part IIIC as well as
Part TIB and Part IIIB, I cannot join JUSTICE POWELL's opinion.

In sum, my reasons for affirming the Court of Appeals are those
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set forth in the able opinion written by Chief Judge Markey.




To: The Chief Justice
- Justice Brennan
MJZ,V,./ Justice White
L F ow . Justice Marshall
W " Justice Blackmun
W Justice Powell

Justice Rehnquist
Justice O’Connor

From: Justice Stevens

Ed

i Circulated:
7 M’L/ Recireulated: UM 29 198
lst/DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 83-173

MILTON R. WASMAN, PETITIONER .
UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

[July —, 1984]

JUSTICE STEVENS, concurring in the judgment.

The reason I am unable to join the opinion that THE CHIEF
JUSTICE has authored is that it interprets North Carolina v.
Pearce, 395 U. S. 711 (1969), as resting entirely on a concern
with the actual vindictiveness of the sentencing judge and
does not identify the interest in protecting the defendant
against the reasonable apprehension of vindictiveness that
might deter him from prosecuting a meritorious appeal. See
id., at 724-725. “The rationale of our judgment in the
Pearce case, however, was not grounded upn the proposition
that actual retaliatory motivation must inevitably exist.
Rather, we emphasized that ‘since the fear of such vindictive-
ness may unconstitutionally deter a defendant’s exercise of
the right to appeal or collaterally attack the first conviction,
due process also requires that a defendant be freed of appre-
hension of such a retaliatory motivation on the part of the
sentencing judge.”” Blackledge v. Perry, 417 U. S. 21, 28
(1974) (quoting Pearce, 395 U. 8., at 725). What I believe to
be the correct reading of Pearce is set forth in Judge Mar-
key’s able opinion for the Court of Appeals. See 700 F. 2d
663 (CA11 1983).

Because the flaw in THE CHIEF JUSTICE’s opinion infects
its Parts II-A and III-C as well as Parts II-B and III-B, I
cannot join JUSTICE POWELL’s opinion, though I, like JUS-
TICE BRENNAN, JUSTICE MARSHALL, JUSTICE BLACKMUN,

e
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S Supreme Qourt of the Hnited Stntes u
\) Washington, B. €. 20543

S,
CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR

May 30, 1984

No. 83-173 WwWasman v. United States

Dear Chief,
Please join me.

Sincerely,

ém

The Chief Justice

Copies to the Conference

sumwsrgE LElY AED

JUSTICE MAE S

HA

ch

9.
L

.
K

MY 29 m g9
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